No. 677, A.]

[Published August 7, 1951.

## CHAPTER 668.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money herein named to the town of Cassian, Oneida county, as its share of the state transportation aid for the school year 1947-1948 from which apportionment the town was excluded because eligibility therefor was not established under the 1947 statutes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

There is appropriated to the town of Cassian, Oneida county, from the general fund and charged to the appropriation made by section 20.25 (2) of the statutes, the sum of \$1,142 as and for state transportation aid on account of the transportation by said town of its resident high school pupils to the Rhinelander and Tomahawk high schools during the school year 1947-1948, from the apportionment of which the town was excluded under section 40.34 (1a) of the 1947 statutes, because, while section 40.344 of said statutes authorized the town to provide the transportation of high school pupils, it did not provide for payment of state aids for such transportation, the town officials of the town not being aware of that fact.

Approved July 19, 1951.